

	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
D/48			<u>C-447 No.45 of 2025</u> <u>With</u> <u>Stay Application (IA) No.1 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u> Mr. Saurabh Kumar Pandey, Advocate for the applicant. Heard. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within six weeks. Steps to be taken within a week. The applicant seeks transfer of the Misc. Criminal Case No.152 of 2025, Smt. Prachi Sharma and others vs. Anuj Sharma, from the court of 4th Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun to any other competent Family Court outside District Dehradun. Learned counsel for the applicant would submit that the case is filed by the respondent seeking maintenance; the father of the respondent was working at the Civil Court, Rishikesh, District Dehradun; her brother is an Advocate and they are creating lot of influence and pressure in Rishikesh. On 08.12.2025, when the applicant reached Rishikesh, he was assaulted, of which, he has given a report. Having considered, till the next date of listing, the proceedings of the court below shall remain in abeyance. Stay application stands disposed of accordingly. (Ravindra Maithani, J.) 03.01.2026 Sanjay